## BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Rm 244 San Francisco 94102-4689 Tel. No. 554-5184 Fax No. 554-5163 TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

## MEMORANDUM

TO:

Richard Carranza, Superintendent, Unified School District

Mohammed Nuru, Director, Public Works Department

FROM:

Derek Evans, Assistant Committee Clerk

DATE:

August 3, 2015

SUBJECT:

LEGISLATION INTRODUCED

The Board of Supervisors Neighborhood Services and Safety Committee has received the following legislation, which is being referred to your department for informational purposes.

File No. 150823

Ordinance waiving the banner fees under Public Works Code, Section 184.78, for up to twenty-five banners to be placed by Abraham Lincoln High School to publicize its 75<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Celebration Gala.

Please submit any comments or reports to the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

cc: Frank Lee, Department of Public Works
Chris Armentrout, San Francisco Unified School District
Jamila Brooks, San Francisco Unified School District
Esther Casco, San Francisco Unified School District

[Waiver of Banner Fee - Abraham Lincoln High School]

Ordinance waiving the banner fees under Public Works Code, Section 184.78, for up to twenty-five banners to be placed by Abraham Lincoln High School to publicize its 75th Anniversary Celebration Gala.

Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.

Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font.

Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font.

Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.

Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font.

Asterisks (\* \* \* \*) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1.

NOTE:

- (a) This ordinance is uncodified.
- (b) Findings. Abraham Lincoln High School will be celebrating its 75th Anniversary with a Celebration Gala on Saturday, October 3, 2015. Abraham Lincoln High School intends to post up twenty-five banners publicizing the Gala on City-owned utility poles along 19th Avenue north of Sloat Boulevard, subject to approval by the Department of Public Works.
- (c) Fee waiver. The fees set forth in Public Works Code Section 184.78 shall be waived for Abraham Lincoln High School for up to twenty-five banners posted on City-owned utility poles along 19th Avenue north of Sloat Boulevard beginning September 1, 2015. All other provisions of Public Works Code Section 184.78 shall remain in full effect.

Section 2. Effective Date and Retroactivity. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it,

or the Board of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance. However, the provisions of this ordinance shall be retroactive to September 1, 2015 if the effective date of the ordinance occurs after that date. If this ordinance becomes effective after September 1, 2015, the Board of Supervisors intends that the Department of Public Works exercise administrative discretion to waive the fee during that period. Otherwise, in light of the retroactivity provision above, upon the effective date of this ordinance, the Department of Public Works shall be obligated to refund any excess fees collected during that time period.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

ION GIVNER

**Deputy City Attorney** 

n:\legana\as2015\1500586\01034685.docx